

FILED

FEB 25 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

No. 07-976

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

T-MOBILE USA, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JENNIFER L. LASTER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
CTIA – THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL F. ALTSCHUL
CTIA – THE WIRELESS
ASSOCIATION
1400 Sixteenth St., N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 785-0081

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN*
DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
MICHELLE A. GROMAN
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
601 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 639-6000

February 25, 2008

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....5

I. The Court Should Grant Review to
Clarify the Scope of Permissible State
Court Interference with Arbitration
Clauses.5

II. The Court Should Grant Review Because
the Ninth Circuit’s Decision Will Have a
Sweeping Negative Impact on the
Wireless Communications Industry and
Its Customers.....10

CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	8, 17
<i>Connecticut Department of Income Maintenance v. Heckler</i> , 471 U.S. 524 (1985).....	7
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005).....	10, 18
<i>Doctor's Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	9
<i>Gay v. CreditInform</i> , 511 F.3d 369 (3d Cir. 2007).....	2, 6
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	6, 7, 18
<i>Johnson v. West Suburban Bank</i> , 225 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Lowden v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 1213, 1221 (9th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Meinhold v. Sprint Spectrum L.P.</i> , No. 07-0456, 2007, WL 1456141 (E.D. Cal. May 16, 2007).....	15
<i>Meinhold v. Sprint Spectrum, L.P.</i> , No. 07-0456, 2007 WL 2904003 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2007).....	15
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	6

<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	6
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	9
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , No. 06-1463, 2008 WL 440670 (U.S. Feb 20, 2008)	9, 14
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	6
<i>Snowden v. CheckPoint Check Cashing</i> , 290 F.3d 631 (4th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Supak & Sons Manufacturing Co. v. Pervel Industries, Inc.</i> , 593 F.2d 135 (4th Cir. 1979).....	8
<i>Ting v. AT&T</i> , 182 F. Supp. 2d 902 (N.D. Cal. 2002), <i>affd in part & rev'd in part</i> , 319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	5-6
<i>Zuni Public School District No. 89 v. Department of Education</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1534 (2007).....	9
STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	5, 7
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 18, § 1585(b)(3)	14

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

- H.R. Rep. No. 97-542 (1982), *as reprinted in*
1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 765 13

MISCELLANEOUS

- In re Annual Report and Analysis of
Competitive Market Conditions With
Respect to Commercial Mobile Services,*
FCC 08-28, WT Docket No. 07-71 (Feb. 4,
2008)..... 15, 16
- Fed. Trade Comm'n, *Resolving Consumer
Disputes: Mediation and Arbitration*,
<http://www.ftc.gov/bcp/edu/pubs/consumer/general/gen05.shtm> (last visited Feb.
15, 2008)..... 17
- First. Am. Compl., *Laster v. T-Mobile USA,
Inc.*, No. 05-1167 (S.D. Cal. filed Aug. 12,
2005)..... 14
- Harris Interactive, *Arbitration: Simpler
Cheaper, and Faster Than Litigation*
(Apr. 2005) (conducted for U.S. Chamber
Institute for Legal Reform), available at
[http://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/is
sues/docload.cfm?docId=489](http://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/issues/docload.cfm?docId=489)..... 16-17
- Kirk D. Jensen, *Can Financial Institutions
Be Required to Arbitrate on a Class-Wide
Basis Notwithstanding Provisions That
Prohibit Class Arbitration?*, 122 *Banking
L.J.* 328 (2005) 16, 18
- Litman v. Cellco Partnership*, No. 07-4886
(D.N.J.)..... 14
-

Sprint Nextel, Terms & Conditions, http://nextelonline.nextel.com/en/legal/legal_terms_privacy_popup.shtml (last visited Feb. 22, 2008).....	11, 12
Verizon Wireless, Customer Agreement, http://www.verizonwireless.com/b2c/index.html (last visited Feb. 22, 2008)	11
Wesley A. Sturges, <i>A Treatise on Commercial Arbitrations and Awards</i> (1930).....	7, 8
